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Limit€d Review Regort on Unaudited Half Yearly Slandalone Financial Results pursuant to Requlation 33 ot the sEBl
(Listinr Obliaation and Disclosure Requlrernentsl Rerulations. 2015

TO

The Board of Directors of
Hannah Joseph Hospital Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Hannah Joseph Hospital Limited "the
Company") for the half year period ended 30th September 2025, ('the Statement") being submitted by the Company
pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (l-isting Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

read with relevant Circulars issued by SEBI from time to time.

2.This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has

been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in lndian AccountinS
Standard 34(lND AS 34) lnterim Financial Reportin& pres€ribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read

with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia and in compliance
with Regulation 33 ofs€Bl (Listing ObliSations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulationi 2015 ('listing Regulations'). Our
responsibility isto issue a report on these financial statements based on our review,

4.Based on our review conduded as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying statement of unaudited financial resuhs prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and
other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms
of Regulation 33 of sEBl (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulataons, 2015 including the manner in
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
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3.We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of tnterim
Financial lnformation Performed by the lndependent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the lnstitute of Chartered
Accountants of lndia. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to
whether the fina0cial statements are free of material misstatements. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of
company personnel and anahtical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We
have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



HANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL LIM]TtrD
Rcgistercd Ofice : 134, Lrke View rosd, K.ICNsgsr, Msdurai{25020
B!l.nc. Shcet {s at 30th Scptemb.r,2025

I) Nor{urrelt rssa,s
a) Property, plet atrd equipmeDts

b) Intangible Assets

c) Capital Wo*ing In Progress

d) Fioancial Assests:
(i) lnvestments
(ii) Othen

e) Deferred Tax Assets

0 Other Don . current ass€ts

III Currcot lsscts
a) Inventories

b) Finrncirl r$!et!
i) Inveshnents
ii) Trade receivables
iii) Cash ard cash equivalents
iv) Bank balances other lhan (ii) above

v) Others
c) Other curenl assets

TOTAL ASSETS (I+[)
EOUIry AND LIABILITIES
I) Eouitv

a) Equity share capital
b) Reserve and Surplus

a) Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings
ii) Finaf,ce t€as€
iii) Othem

b) Provisions

ll Cur.ent liibilities
a) Financial liabilities

i) Trade payables

ii) Short te.m Borowings
iii) Other ftoancial liabilties

b) Other cu.r€nt liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES (i+ii)
TOTAL EQTIITY AIYD LIABILITIES (I+[)

CIN:1r7,1999'l N20l lPLC082t60

S accoun tcles
The accompaflying notes form an integral pafi of the fimocial statements

FRN altX4SS /'

\rYr'
CA.PADMA ( Partmr)
CIIARTER.ED ACCOUNTANT

M€Ebcrship No. 223!29

UDIN: 26223529LPFI0T3070

IIOR A.V.SUBRAMANL{N & CO '-":::.,"k:J:
CEAIRMAN & MANACINC DIR.ECTOR

DIN r)360E603X
DA

CHIEI'
AND FENN

OFTICER

}I,{DTIR{I cs. Ytryte""\

Brhn.e Sheet \ote As et Scp 30, 2025 As xt Mirch 31, 2025

Rs. Rs.

2

3

4

5

6
7

8

9
10

ll
t2
t3
t4

t5
l6

t1
l8
l9
20

21

22

23

24

t-2

6,606.06
57.79

63.72

727.48

6,846.41

7l.55
63.72

650.6r

7,455.05

164.69

1,212.31

1,t81.89
400.25

2.42
41.42

7,632.29

t4E.25

89't.36
761.74
400.25

3.17
86.1?

3.003.04 2,296.94

10,458.09 9929.22

1,669.84

4,035.69
1,669.84

3,523.83
5,705.51

2,470.26
256.24

21.96

5.191.66

2,819.81

328.28

25.66

2,754.16

36t.32
693.82
195.33

747.63

3,r73.8r

284.65
538.08
233.80
505.24

1,998.10 l,561.76

10.458.09 9.929.21

19/rr/2023 COMPANY SECRETA"RY

MeEbGEhip No, 56149

DR"Ii'f,NN XAVITHA FENN A-RUNKUMAR

WEOLE. TIME DIRf,CTOR
DIN 036([65r



Statement ofProlit & Loss A/c for the r ended 30tb Se 2025

In terms ofour report attached

UDIN: 26223529LPFKJT30?0

FOR A.V.SUBR{MANIAN & CO For an on behrlfofthe Boxrd of Dir€ctnrs

fRN:01

CA.PADMA ( Prrtncr)
CHARTERED ACCOTINTANT
Menbcrship No. 223529

C}]: MADtiRdl

ND FENN DR.MOSf,S JOSf,PH
CHAIRMAN & MANAG

UNKTI}'AR
G DIRECTORCHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

PAN: AAPPF7662L DIN 0360t603

*

For the year
erded

3l March,2025
Particulars

Note No.

Rs. Rs

?,790.05

1,165.66
-t0.7E
912_17

347.O7

724.t1
3,617 .09

6,755.3r
1,o34.'73

720.99

INCOME
Revenue from operations

Other income

Total Revcnue
ErDcnscs

Purchases of Pharmacy

Changes in inYentories
Employee benefits

Finance Cost
Depreciation
Other expenses

Tot l Expenses
Prolit / (loss) b€fore trx
Tlx exoense:

(i) Current Tax
Curent y€ar

(ii) Deferred Tax
Profit / (loss) sfter trx
Other Comprehensive Income
Items thlt will not be reclassilied to profit or loss in

Re- measurement gains / (losses) on defined plans

Income tax effect
Total other comprehensive income / ( expenses) for the
of tax

,<

26
(A)

'r1

27(r)
28
29
30
3t
(B)

(A-B)

4,254.52

20.94
4 75.47

I

642.52

-\6.45
458.85
156.04

334.88

993.95

.E0

705.66

t93.80

511.86

5l I .86

3.07

(c)

subsequen t period

net (D)

Total Comprehensive income for the year ( Comprising
Profit (loss) and other comprehensive income for tie year)

Earnings per shsrc (F8cc valuc ofRs.l0 /- each):
(a) Basic & Diluted EPS ( in Rs.)

Summary ofAccounting Polices other explanatory
information & Notes attached form an integral part ofthe
statement of Profit & Loss

S€e accompenying notes forming psrt ofth€ fitrrtrcirl
stat€metrts

(c+D)
720.99

4.32

9fi t/2025
DRFENN XAVITHA FENN ARUNKUMAR

WIIOLE - TIME DIRECTC

DrN 0360t651

(Statement of Prolit aod Loss stating EBITDA)

HANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL LIMITED CIN:U74999TN2011PLC0E2E60
Registered Oflice : 134, Lake View road, K.K.Nagar, Madurai-625020

For the Half
year etrded

30 Sep, 2025

7,7 53.t3
36.92

250.63

63.1 t

t-44

D-{NIf,L

::r*lilk-#-
Menbership No.66149



HANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL LIMITED
Not€s forming part ofthe Balance Sheet as rt 30th Sep,2025

Note : 2 Tsngible Asscts Details

172.11

5,48r.23 42.04

172.1 712. t I

(b) Borewell & Hospital Building
(c) Plant and Equipment

(d) Fumiture and Fixtures

(e) Vehiclcs

3,499.62 |

678.8',1 |
67.35 |

25.20 |

0.86 |

8.52 |

1',|2.I
s,s23.27 |

3.s24.82 |

679.',n I

?5.86 
|

t.072.01

2,377 .69 |

4e3.e5 |

42.24 
|

107.89

l15.r6 |

n.es I

4.56 |

|,179.90
2,492.85

517.90

46.79

231.92

4,343.38 
|

r.o3r.e7 
|

r6r.s3 
|

2e.o't 
I

4,4Oe.B I

t,12t.92 |
lE4.e2 |

25.1r I

Property, Plant ind Equipments
Gross block Accumulxted depreciation rnd imDairment Net block

Brlenc€
es at

I April,2025
Additions Disposals

Bslance
as {t

30 Sep, 2025

Balarcc
as at

I April, 2025

Depreciation /
amortisation

expe[se for the
period

Eliminatcd on
disposalof

a3sct3

Bslance
lsat

30 Scp, 2025

Balance
as at

30 Sep, 2025

Bslance
as at

3l March,2025
De$cription of Assets

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.

(r)Land

Office ut

a) Lease - Cath lab & MRI

250.48 3.8 t

896

254.30

896

226.69

587

5.23

64

22.3',7 23.'19

65t 245 309

10,749.65 80.44 10.830.09 4,212.58 256.79 4,469.36 6.360.73 6,537.08

l,eesed Assets

Gross block Accumulated depreciatior and impairment Net block

Balance
83 8t

t April, 2025

Bslance
8S At

I April, 2025

Balance
as at

30 Sep, 2025
Additions Disposals

Belance
88 At

30 Sep, 2025

Deprecirtion /
rmortisation

cxpcnse for thc
year

Eliminated on
disposal of

assets

Balance
as at

30 Sep, 2025

Belence

as at
3l M8rch, 2025

Description of Assets

Rs. Rs. Rs Rs, Rs Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.

Total 896 896 587 64 651 245 309

Note : 3 lntangible Assets Details

Gross hlock Accumulated amortization and impairment Net block

Balance
rs at

I April, 2025
Additioos Disposals

Balancc
es at

30 Sop, 2025

Bshnc€
as st

I April,2025

Depreciation /
amortisation

expense for thc
yelr

Eliminsted on
disposrlof

assets

Bahnc€
as rt

30 Sep, 2025

Balancc
as tt

3tMarchiry
Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs.

Description of Assets

Rs. Rs Rs. /K$V

E ITAL t 21.84 35.94

t
\)4,:

A

tt !IIE#EI' lltltitrfiilIilE$@ EI\EAETfl

(a) Software

l(b) Trade Mark
Website Desi

Dr. M.J. Aru kumar
Chairman & Mana ng Oi,ector

91.07

I o.:r I

2.0t

91.41 21.21 13.'79

I o.:r I o.o8 | o.o2 |
2.01

35.00 56.41

I o.ro I o.2r I

1.17

Dr. Fenn Fonn Arunkumar

c

(DlN;03608603)
Whole-tlme Dlrec-tor

(DlN:03608651)

0.55 0.29 0.84

Rs.

Total

Balance
as at

J0 Sep, 2025

Rs. Rs.

0.34

kYw
,,\,^u,64+ 14.10



Note No :4 CapitalWork ln Progress

For HANNAH JOS P]TAL LIMITED

For HeNNAH Lo[[2sPITAL LIMITED

or. Fenn Ka$6alenn Arunlom't
whol+llmeDh96or

(OlN:03608651)

Dr. M.J. ArLt mar
Chairman & Manag g Director

(DlN: 03608603)

Capital work ln Protress
A5 at 3oth S€ptember, 2025 A5 at 31st March, 2025

63.72

63.72

63.72

63.72

63-72 63.72

Proiectr Work ln Prosress
- less than 5 months
- 1year to 2 Wafs
-2yearto3years
- More than 3 years

Proiects TemDorarih SusDended

- less than 6 months
- l year to 2 years

- 2 year to 3 years

- More than 3 years

TOTAL 6t.72 63.72

-

Partlculars



5. FINAIICIAL ASSETS ( Other )
Unsecured and considered good

Particulars

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
ended

31 March, 2025

Rs.
(a) Loans and advances to employees
(b) Loans and advances - others ( Refer Note (i) Below)
(C ) Deposits - ( Refer Note (ii) Below)
(d ) Deferred IPO Expenditure - ( Refer Note (iii) Below)

Total

2.22

72.82

269.04

3E3.40

7 .94

72.82

268.74

301.t I
727.4E 650.61

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
ended

31 March, 2025
Particulars

Rs. Rs.

5 1.80

6.00

9.00

6.00

0.02

72.82

5.00
40.00

3.50

0.28

8.84

0.25

47.05

0.05
I I 1.60

0.20

0.25

0.75

10.00

10.00

10.00

15.00

0.08

5.00

0.90

0.30

5.00
40.00

3.50

5.28

8.84

0.2s

47.05

0.05

l l r.60
0.20

0.25

0.7s

10.00

10.00

10.00

r 5.00
0.0E

0.00
0.90

269.04 268.74

Note (i) : Loans and advances - others
(i) Share Consultant
(ii) Mr.Balaj i - Advocate
(iii) Dr.Mukilan Kalaichelavan
(iv) Jeya Praksh - Vijay Tolroom pvt ltd
(v) Karuppiah Driver Advance

(i) l34,K.K.Nagar Building Rental Advance
(ii) I I 5/382,I l6ll 42 Cinthamani Vaccant land Rental Advance
(iiD 115/382,116/1A2 Pharmacy - Rental Advance
(iv) I I 5/l83, Parking Area Rental Advance - Jegadeeswari E

(v) I l5l1B3, Parking Area Rental Advance - Sakthivel M
(vii) EB Deposits - K.K.Nagar
(viii) EB Deposits - Cinthamani
(ix) Telephone Deposits -BSNL ( K.K.Nagar)
(x) Lease Rent Security Deposits - Cathlab & MRI
(xii) EB Deposits - Airport Authority of India
(xiii) Security Deposits - Airport Authority of India
(xiv) DNB Student Hostel Rental Deposits
(xv) I l5l1B3A,Parking Area Rental Advance - Jeyalakshmi
(xvi) I l5llB3A,Parking Area Rental Advance - Meenakshi
(xvii) I lSllB3A,Parking Area Rental Advance - Sudha

(xvii) I l5/lB3A,Parking Area Rental Advance - Gayathri
(xviii) Bus Stop Elef,$icity Deposit

(xv) I l5llB3A,Parking Area Rental Advance - Jeyalakshmi
'()od) NSDL Security deposit

(xxi) DNB Student Hostel Rental Deposits - Sabari N Gnija

Note (ii) - Deposits

,l$Tau

\'
<t

*
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FoT HANNAH JOSE

Dr. M.J u umat
Chairman & Manag Oirector

PITAL LIMITED

(DlN:03608603)

For HANNAH J0SEp{ H0SpITAL LtMtTEt)

Y--.o"'Tm6gg1*",*
(DtN: 0360gOEl)

Rs.

5 1.80

6.00

9.00

6.00

0.02

72.82



Notes - iii
(d ) Deferred IPO Expenditure

383.40 301.1r

The expenses include deferred revenue expenditure incurred for promotion of health care activity and
are amoritsed in 3 years.

I\

For HANNAH JOSsposP|TAL LIMITED

,/\r.,"
or. uS 'qlvnrr,mar

chelrman & Msnboing Oiroctor
(OtN: O3l0lo0g)

For HANNAH Jo+)PqsPrTAL LTMTTED

Dr. Fenn Kav{tha Fenn Arunkumat
Whols-llme Dlllolor

(DlN:03608651)

For the I{alf
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
ended

31 March, 2025
Particulars

Rs Rs,
Preliminary Expenses

Deferred Revenue Expenditure
Share Issue Expenses - Brockerage

t9?.06
191.34

192.99

108.12

d

:'
<
I



6. Deferred Tax Assets:

Particulars

For the halfyear
ended

30 Sep,2025
For the year ended

31 March,2025
Rs, Rs.

(i) Deffered Tax Assets ( Refer Not€ (i) Below

Total

7) Other non - current assets

FOT HANNAH JOSE PITAL LIMITEO

Dr. M.J kumar
Chairman & Ma n9 Dlreclor

(DlN: 0360 03)

FoT HANNAH JOSEPI] HOSPITAL LIMITED

,rLf
or' re16fl r1ffi31gru.nru mer

(DlN:036oOOSr)

Particulars Closing Opening
Deferred tax asset on:

Unabsorbed depreciation of earlier year

Reduction in DTA on a/c of Current Taxable
lncome

Sub Total
Deferred tax liabilitv on:
Sub Total
Net Deferred tax Asset

63.12

63.12

Particulars

F'or the half year
ended

30 Sep ,2025

For the year ended
31 March,2025

Rs. Rs.

Total

.l*$*

4

A

.s'

i

*

o

(i) Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classi{ied as noncurrent assets and liabilities



Particulars

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For th€ ycar
ended

3l March, 2025

Rs. Rs

Inventorics
(i) Medicines @ Phamacy & Ward
(valued at Lower of cost or NRv)
(ii) Medicine @ Cath Lab (valued at l,ow

(iii) General Stores & Spares (valued at Lo'
(iv) OT(valued at Lower of cost or NRv)
(v) Other consumbles @ canteen(valued at

Lower of cost or NRV)

Total

86.51

22.43

29.86

24.88
t.o2

85.40

22.88

18.83

20.33
0.80

164.69 148.25

(At lower of cost and net realizable value, unless stated otherwise)

8. INVENTORIES

9. INVESTMENTS ( CurreBt Assets)

For thc Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
ended

3l March, 2025

Rs. Rs.

Investments
Total

IO. TRADE RECETVABLES

ror rmunn lofuPrTAL LTMTTED

Dr. M.J. A\nktrmar
Chairman & ManIging Oirsctor

(DlN: 03608603)

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
ended

3l Msrch, 2025

Rs. Rs.

Particulars

168.97

826.76
216.63

519.68
t27.44

236.51

13.13

1,2r2.37 897.36

I,212.37 897.36

Less: Provision tbr doubtful trade receivables

Totrl Amount

*

N
c

\'

4 r$cc0u

FRN:
eic04'5s

For HANNAH J0SffH HOSptTAL LIMTTED*\a-
or, renn tGvdalern Arunkumer

Whol6-Uma DlrEctor
(DtN: 03608061)

Particulars

Trede receivsbles
Sccured - considered Eood

(a) Less than six months
(b) More than six months

Utrsecured - cotrsidcred good

(a) Less than six months
(b) More than six months

UNecured - copsidcrcd Doubtful
(a) Less than six months
(b) More than six months



I1. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

12. OTHER BANK BALANCES

13. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS ( Curretrt Assets)

At LIMITED
For HANNAH J0

Dr. kumar

an & Men ing Dirador

For HANNAH J0SEPH N0SPITAL LlMlTE0

or. ren n xautn:*L n ru r.,
whol6-llme Dlreotor

(DlN:03608651)

Particulars

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
ended

3l Msrch,2025

Rs. Rs.

(a) Cash on hand
(b) Balances with banks

(i) In clrrent iccounts
LtDBl A/c No.00,l4l 020000485 14

2.IDBI AJc No.0044102000041432

3.IDBI AJc No.00,{4 I 0200004 l,l4 I

4.IDBI Nc No.00441020O005473 7-( PPES )

5. SBI A"/c No. 0000033207162055

4.lDBl A.ic No.0044102000055994-( CSR)

9.89

3.82

I,044.64
l18.33

4.32
0.4E

0.42

29.2',7

4.02
721.O2

0.00
7.16

0.28

0.00
Total I,182 '761.7 4

Particulars

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the yesr
endcd

3l March, 2025

Rs. Rs.

Fixed deposits wirh barks 400.25 400.25

400.25 400.25

The fixed deposit of Rs 400 lakhs is held for period less than 12 months and it is free from

encumbrances and Rs 0.25 FD is made for an obligation

Psrticulars

For the Half
ycsr ended

30 Sep,2025

For the year
ended

31 March,2025

Rs. Rs.

(a) Accruals
(i) Interest accrued on deposits- FD

(ii) TDS receivable ftom Insurance Company
(iii) mS Dedrcted for Payee ( NBFC
Interest )

Tot{l

0.17

r.35
0_90

0.24

1.35

1.57

2.42 3.17

C&
FRII:

ot0643s
Chalrm

(olN: 0360 8603)



14. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS ( Current Asscts)

ror HANNnH Los\HSIITAL LTMTTED

or. t#s. &nxurn"r'

" 
n 
"o.i;,ft .t.[P&nu?"""'"

For HANNAH J0SEPH H0$PITAL LlMlTEo

Dr. Fenn Kavtrha rK;;hrmatr
Whole-llme Dlrao{or

(DlNr 0360s6sl)

Particulars

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
end€d

3l March,2025
Rs. Rs.

Prepaid Expenses

(a) Accruals

(i) For the Hatf year ended 30th Sep 2024,
refirndable includes only for the Fy.2023-24
where as in the case ofFy 2022-23 refundable
includes for the Fy.2023:24,2022-23 &2020-
2t

Total

40.72

0.70

t4.70

7t_48

4t.42 86.17



15. SHARE CAPITAL

Equit"v shar€s

At thc end of the year r 6,698,363 1,670 1E4e8,36- t.670

B. Terms / rights ittached to equity shrres

C. Disclosure ofshare holder more than 5 7" ofthe tot{l voting power.

SPITAT LIMITEO
FOT HANNAH JOS

Dr J kumal

an & M.! ing Oireclor

FoT HANNAH JOSEPH.HOSPITAL TIMITE

or. r"nn x"u**f* Arunksmar
Whole-llme Dlrcc-tor

(DlN:03608051)

As at 30 Sep, 2025 As st 3l March, 2025

Number of
shrres

Rs.
Numhcr of

sheres
Rs.

(a) Authorised
Equity shares of Rs. l0 each

(b) lssued ,Subcribed end prid up:

Equity shares ofRs.l0 each

Total

25,000.000 2.500 20.000.000 2.500

2.500 20.000.000 2.500

16,698,363 1,670 r6.698,363 1,670

I6.698.363 1.670 t6.698.163 r.670

16,698J63 1,670 16.69EJ63 1,670

3GSep.25 3l-Mar-25
Pa rticulars In No Rs ln No. Rs

At the beginning ofthe year

{g!! Issue of Bonus shares

Add: Private Placement

16.698,363 r.670 16,698,363 r.670

Name of the sha-reholder 7o holding Number of
sharcs Totll Vsluc as at Sep 30, 2025

Dr.Moses Joseph Arunkumar 90.80% t5,162,925 1.516

Name of the shareholder 7" holding Number of
shrrcs Totrl Vrlue as at M.rch J1.2025

Dr.Moses Joseph Arunkumar 90.80% 15,165.925 1,5 l6

17AN&

o

Chalrm
(DlN:030 0 S0t)

A. Reconciliation ofshares outstending at the beginning and at the etrd ofthe year

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value ol Rs/-70 per share. Each holder of equity shares ls

entitled to one vote per share. The holders of Equity Shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to
time. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual

General Meeting. ln the event of liquidation ofthe company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive

remaining assets of the company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The disribution will be in proportion to the
number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

Pa rticula rs

25.000.000



16, Reserve & Surplus

FoT HANNAH JOS SPITAL LIMITED

Dr kumar
Chairman & Man no Director

(DlNr qg€o 0?)

"::T;,;#l:::,*'

(A)

(B)

Particulars

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
ended

31 March, 2025
Rs. Rs.

A Sec Premium A./

Balance at beginning of year

{$[ Premium arising on issue of equity shares

@ Bonus Issue

Balance at end ofyear
(B) Retained Earninqs

Balance at beginning ofyear

!g!!-i Surplus as per statement of Profit and Loss A-/c

Amount available for appropriation

Less : Dividend on equity shares

@ Transfer to general reserve

Balance at end of year

Total Amount ( A+B)

914.71 1,0r 3.36

98.66

914.71 914.71

2,609.t2
511.86

1,888.14

720.99

3,120.99

3,120.99

2,609.12

2,609.12

4,03s.69 3,s23.83

o[&lb,



Particulars
For the Hslf year

ended
30 Sep, 2025

For the yerr ended
3l March, 2025

Rs. Rs
Term loans

I) From banks
(D HDFC -
(ii) Aris Bank
(iii) IDBI Bank

II) From Oahers
Dr MJ Arunkumar
Deposit Bond

2,47 5.62

60.00

278.25

6.00

Total 2,470.26 2,Et9.E7

17. BORROWINGS

18. FINANCE LEASE

705.37 541.99 163.38

Cath lab @7.77o/o Future MLP Present velue Interest element
a. Not later than I year

b. Later than I year and not later than 5 y
c- Latcr than 5 years

38.24

327.76

54.63

23.72

253.94

52.73

14.52

73.82
1.90

420.63 330.39 90.24

Total Future MLP Presellt value
a- Not later than 1 vear

b. Later than I year and not later than 5 y
c. Later than 5 vears

38.83
205.5E

9.22
I126.01 872.38 253.62

MRI Future MLP Present velue lnterest elemetrt
a Not lder than I year

b. Later than I year and not later than 5 y
c. Later than 5 years

59.49

509.91

135.98

35.1E

378.16
128.66

24.31

r31.75
7.32

ror xmHnH losslosflTAL LIMITED

or. M(. n\nrr,mar
chalrmsn & Men&ing Oireclor

(DlN: 03606603)

Particulars

For the Halfyear
ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year end€d

3l March,2025

Rs. Rs.
Finance Lease Oblisations

(i) Clix Finance - Cath Lab
(ii) Clix Finance - MRI

82.78
173.46

t l l.68
216.60

Total 256.24 328.28

ACc

4i

IAN
For HANNAH JosE-#Jl: prTAL 

r TMTTED

D"F'%'rx[flh#*',n*""'
(DrN:0g60g65i)

2,415.04

55.22

llrterest elcment
97.81

$1.671
te0.60l

s8.901

632.101

l8l.3el



19. Others

20. PRO\ISIONS - (Non Curreot liabilities)

Particula rs

For the Half year
ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year ended
3l March, 2025

Rs. Rs.
(a) Provision :

(i) Provision for Employee's Gratuity
tund 27.96 25.66

27.96 25.66

The Employee gratuity is measured using the service history and the retirement policy of the
company and the company experience in seperations and the increment and discount rate

considered are as per the past experience of the company , the provision for gratuity liability is

created only in respect of employees who are eligible for gratuity on the date of balance sheet.

21. TRADE PAYABLES

FOT HANNAH JOSEPH ITAL LIMITED

Dr. M Arun ar

Chairma n & Managin

Particulars

For the Halfyear
ended

30 Sep, 2025

Rs. Rs.
(i) Contractor's Retention amount
(ii) Unsecured Deposits ( Bond)
(iii) Others - Mrs. Sarojini Moses

Total 0 0

Particulars

For the Half year
ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year ended
3l March, 2025

Rs. Rs.

Trade psysbles
(a) Total outstanding due to micro
enterprises and small enterprises
b) Total outstanding due to creditors other
than micro enterprises and small enterprises

2.29

359.03

1.46

283.19

Total 361.32

FRN:

oioorgs

o(
o

d
NA AN

5'

*

Acc0u

(D lN:03606e03)

rector

For HANNAH JosU 
1:sPITAL 

LIMITED

o'. t'",[ffi 
i:lffiY$in 

Aruntn'mar

(DlN: 03608661)

For the veer ended

31 lllarch,2025

2E4.65



22.SHORT TERM BORROWNGS

The Current Maturity of the long term debts and the Olhers category includes current
msturity of loan from others and loans which have a shorter maturity period of less than l2

months from the date of the balance sheet.

FoT HANNAH JOS H HOSPITAL LIMITED

Dr. M nkumar
OireclotChairman & Ma

Parliculsrs
As st

30 Sep, 2025
As rt

3l M8rch, 2025
Rs. Rs.

(AXi) Principal amounr remaining unpaid to the
supplier beyond the appointed day
(AXii) Interest amount remaining unpaid

(B) Interest paid by the Company in terms of
Seclion l6 ofthe Micro, Smdl and Medium
Elterpris€s Development Ac! 2006, along with
the amount ofth€ payment made to thc supplier
beyond the appointed day

(C) Irtercst due and payable for the period of
delay in making payment (which have been paid

but beyond the appointed day during the period)

but without adding int€rest
specified under the Micro, Small and Medium
Enterpris€s Ac! 2006

(D) lntercst acarued ar]d remaining unpaid

(E) lnterest remaining due and payabl€ even in the
succeeding yea$, until such dat€ when the interest

dues as above ar€ actually paid to the small

enterprises

Total

Particula rs
For the Half year

ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year ended
31 March, 2025

Rs. Rs.

Term loans ( Due within Otre Year )
D From banks
(i) rrDFc
(iD IDBI
(iiD rDBr oD
(iii) Aris Bank
II) From Others
DT.MJA
(ii)HeroFincorp-l&ll

107.35

10.00

357.84

6.59

200.00
12.04

l10.18
10.00

360.00

26.38

31.52

Total 693.82 538.08

(DlNr 0360
ing

(e) Disclosure as required by Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006

FoT HANNAH JOSEPtll HOSPITAL LIMITEO

or. r"nn x.rt# Arunkum.t
Whole-llme Dlrector

(DlN:0360ECsll



23. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - (Current liabilities)

t95.33 233.80

24. OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

also includes balance to be returned to customers after adjusting invoices for service and goods

provided, and the Statutory liabilities are in respect of EPFIESI/GST, TDS and Outstanding
expenses for operational expenses of the company.

For HANNAH JosE\ SS2liAl' 
Lll'llTti

.{trY-
Dr. M'J Al{nkumnr

chalrman E Mana\ing Di( rctcr
- (DlN: 0!608603)

rof HANNAH JosEPH !ff: 
t'*nt

Dr. Fenn ](avltha Fgnn Arunkumar
wholBllme Dlr9dor

(DlN:03608851)

Particulars

For the Hrlf year
ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year ended
3l March, 2025

Rs. Rs.
(a) Provision :

(i) Provision for Employee's Salary
(ii) Provision for Income Tax

77.81

l17.53
73.99

159.81

Psrticulars

For the Halfyear
ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year ended
3l March, 2025

Rs. Rs.

(ii) ln- patient advance 554.55

54.35

r38.73

266.06

56.63

182.54

(i) Statutory remittances (Contributions to
PF, ESI, TDS & GST etc.)
(iii) Outstanding expenses

Total 747.63 505.24

FRN:
010643s

*
E

c

5'



26. OTHER INCOME

Particulars

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
ended

31 March, 2025
Rs, Rs.

Revenue from pharmacy

Revenue from Healthcare services
Revenue fiom Food Sales

1,139.32

3,088.86
26.34

5,735.58
1,965.67

51.87

Total 4254.52 7,753.13

Particulars

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
ended

31 March, 2025
Rs. Rs.

Interest Income -FD
lnterest lncome- EB

Other income - ( Refer Note (i) Below)
Interst - Income tax

14.34

6.61

19.75

3.08

12.35

1.74

Total 20.94 36.92

HOSPITAL LIMITED

DT Arunkumar
ChElfm.n &

(orN:
Diroctor

"'::H:;ffit')::: FRI\:
0{093s

25. REVENUEFROMOPERATIONS

For HANNAH

'The supply of services are recognised as revenue on completion of service and the sale of
goods are recognised on transfer of risk and reward connected with the ownership ofgoods.



27. PURCHASEOFPHARMACY

27(a). CHANGf,S IN INVENTORIES

Particulars

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
ended

31 March, 2025
Rs. Rs.

Purchase Accounts
(i) Purchase GST @ 5%
(ii) Purchase GST @ l2%
(iii) Purchase GST @ l8%
(iv) Purchases Exempted

Total

124.12

44E.76

68.87

0.77

140.52

887.48

136.40

1.26

1,165.66

Purchase is net of lnput tax credit where input tax credit is availed and it includes Input tax credit if not availed ,

and the incidental cost of purchases are added to purchase.

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
ended

3l March, 2025
Rs.

Inventories at the end ofthe vear:
(i) Medicines @ Pharmacy & Ward (valued at Lower of cost or
NRV)
(ii) Medicine @ Cath Lab (valued at Lower of cost or NRV)

(iii) General Stores & Spares (valued at Lower ofcost or NRV)
(iv) OT(valued at Lower of cost or NRV)
(v) Other consumbles @ canteen(valued at Lower of cost or

NRV)

Inventories at the besinning ofthe vear:
(i) Medicines @ Pharmacy & Ward (valued at Lower of cost or ]
(ii) Medicine @ Cath Lab (valued at Lower of cost or NRV)

(iii) General Stores & Spares (valued at Lower of cost or NRV)
(iv) OT(valued at Lower ofcost or NRV)
(v) Other consumbles @ canteen(valued at Lower of cost or

NRV)

Net (- increase) / decrease

86.51

22.43

29.86

24.88

1.02

85.40

22.88

18.83

20.33

0.80

165 148

85.40

22.88

18.83

20.33

0.80

79.81

27.76
12.02

17.36

0.51

t 48.25 131.46

-16.45 - 10.78

For HANNAH JOS H HOSPITAL LIMITED

Dr. nkuma I
ing Director
603)

ror HANNAH rosEPufi:P]TAL 
LrMlTEo

o'''"n;5;g$f, f"di\*l*u""

o*

ch,i,"'i3rfr,tee

642.52

Particulars

Rs.

FRN:
010643S



IOT HANNAH JOS

Dr
chalrme

PITAL LIMITED

nkumar
n&Ma ing Oireclor

(o lN: 0

Particulars

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year ended

3l March, 2025

Rs Rs.

(a) Salaries & wages
(b) Contribution to provident fund
(c) Contribution to Employee State Insurance
(d) Staffwelfare, Uniform & Refreshment expenses

(e) Bonus
(f) Employee gratuity fund

Total

403.9s
27 .33

7.26

18.02

2.30

771.36
53.34

14.39

31.63

36.87
4.57

458.85 912.17

The salary and wages include salaries and other allowances to the employees and the contribution to
funds include management charges if any and the staffs are provided with various benefits for their

services and they are recognised in the staff welfare expenses.

FRN:
0104439

*
;1

4

4 N\ccou

q

a

28. EMPLOYEEBENEFITS

For HANNAH JosEPH *W: :*n'o

o'."'.&ffi;'Ii5gl1,$l*"'



29. FINANCECOST

Particulars

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
ended

31 March, 2025

Rs.

(i) Finance Charges - Cath lab
(ii) Finance Charges - MRI

(d) Others
- Others

- Others (Interest for Delayed Payment

Interest to MSME Suppliers )

Total

122.28

8.89

10.62

3.88

7.86

250.42
26.38

t7.03

31.66

21.59

156.04 347.01

For HANNAH J0 HOSPITAL LIMITED

Dr J. nku m.l r

Chairman & Ma ing oirector

For HINNAH J0SEPH H0$PITAL tlMlIED

9(-
Dr. Fenn Kavlttra Fenn Intnkumar

Whole-llme DlrB6'tor
(DlN:03608651)

a. Cath lab
Future

minumum leae
payment (MLP)

Present value Interest element

a. Not later than I year

b. Later than I year and not later than 5 years

c. Later than 5 years

38.24

327.76

54.63

23.72

253.94

52.73

14.52

73.82

1.90

Future
minumum leae
payment (MLP)

Present value Interest element

a. Not later than I year

b. Later than I year and not later than 5 years

c- Later than 5 years

59.49

509.9r
135.98

35.18

378.16
128.66

24.31

131.75

7.32

FRN:
nio643s

(DlN:0 g,

* FINANCE LEASE:

Rs.
(a) Interest:

(i) Term Loans
(ii) Others

(b) Bank Charges
(c) Interest Exoenses on Lease Liabilities -*

2.52

b. MRI



Set out below are the carrying amount of right of use assets recognised and movements during the year:

Particulars Cath latr MRI
As at 3l/0312025
Addition on adoption ofAS 19

Additions

Amortization for the Current year
As at 30/0912025

t2t.89
0.00
0.00

187.44

0.00
0.00

121.89

25.22

't87.44

38.78
96.67 148.66

Set out below are the carrying amount oflease liabiltiy recognised and movements during the year:

Set out below are the Erpenses pertain to lease are recognised as expenses in P& L A,/c :

30. DEPRECIATION

For HANNAH J0SEPH H0SRITAL tlMlTEDI
*-

Dr, Fenn Ksvltha Fon#r)ntuma,
Whola-llme Dlrector

(0lN:03608651)

Particulars As at 30 Sep 2025
CATH LAB MRI

Opening Balance

Addition on adoption of AS l9
Additions
Accretion of interest

Payments

Closing Balance

I I 1.68

0.00

0.00

3.88
-32.78

2t6.60
0.00

0.00

7.86
-50.99

82.78 173.46

Particulars
As at 30 Sep 2025

CATH LAB MRI
Amortization expenses of right of use assets

Interest expenses on lease liability
25.22

3.88
38.78

7.86

29.09 46.64

Particularr

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025

For the year
ended

31 March, 2025
Rs. Rs

(a) Depreciation and amortisation for the year on
tangible assets as per Note 2

(b) Depreciation and amortisation for the year on
intangible assets as per Note 2

Total

256.79

78. l0

586.79

137.32

334.88 724.11

CK
FRNi

0106435tor HANNAH ios\P}IAL LTMTTED

cr' ui'Hl$\aT"*lx' il'u"'o'



31. OTHEREXPENSES

For the Half
year ended

30 Sep, 2025
Particulars

Rs. Rs
Consumption of stores and spare parts
Power and fuel
Lease rent :

(i) Lease hold Land (Ooeratine)
Chinthamani Property
Parking Area Land

(ii) Lease hold Buildins (Oneratins)
K.K.Nagar Property
Pharmacy Building

Rent & Rates

Repairs and maintenance - Buildings
Repairs and mahtenance - Machinery
Repairs and maintenance - Others

Insurance
Corporate Social Responsibiuty Expenses refer
Miscellaneous Expenses
Bad debts
Directors' Sitting FeeE

Professional & Other Service Charges
lloss on Sale of Asset
Printing and Siatinery
House keeping and ward expesnes
Communication
Travelling and conveyance

Business Promotions
Donations and contributions
Legal and professional
Payments to statutory auditor

Statutory Audit
Certification
Others

Consulting Charges paid to Consulting Doctors
Directors Remueration

Lab testing charges-outsources

3l l.0s
160.69

56.64

4.02

17.70

4.s0

47.03

69.04

78.75

4.14
5.57

25.69
105.73

1.'75

10.07

26.07
60.38

4.82

23.97

80.87
l.l0

10.45

620.23

250.00

13.69

3.1E
4.47

61.24

132.37

4.90
14.73

0.06
36.50

I15.78
10.3 I
35.71

123.79
l.0l

17.64

12t.74

44.40

508.78
297 .94

104.35

137.30

127.86

3.00
1.95

3.80

1177.79
495.00

31.40

Total 1,993.95 3,617.09

tor HANNAH JoVosPlTAt LIMITED

"."',H 
l,*,^dH,&{,'""'"'

For HANNAH JOSEpH tiOSptrAt LrMtTEo

,"r.,g5rffinn,-r,.,
(otN:03608681)

For the year
ended

31 March, 2025

FRN:
010643s


